
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE  
SAN MATEO COUNTY FLOOD AND SEA LEVEL RISE RESILIENCY DISTRICT 

AND THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT (“Amendment No. 2”) is entered 
into effective July 1, 2025, by and between the SAN MATEO COUNTY FLOOD AND SEA LEVEL 
RISE RESILIENCY DISTRICT (“District”) and COUNTY OF SAN MATEO (“County”) (together, 
the “Parties”).  

On October 1, 2023, the Parties entered into an agreement under which the County was 
retained by the District to continue the management and operations of the Flood Zones and to 
support the District's long-term operations by providing engineering services for the 
management and operations of the Flood Zones and flood-related projects in the Flood Zones 
(“Agreement”); and 

 The Agreement includes a not-to-exceed amount of $4,870,000 and expires on June 30, 
2024, with an option to extend through June 30, 2025, upon mutual consent.  

 On, July 1, 2024, the Parties entered into Amendment No. 1 of the agreement, which 
exercised the option to extend the term of the Agreement to June 30, 2025; and 

 The Parties wish to extend the term of Agreement to June 30, 2026.  

Extension of Agreement Term 

The first paragraph of Section 4 of the Agreement entitled “Term” is hereby replaced in 
its entirety with the following: 

“Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement 
shall be from October 1, 2023, through June 30, 2026.” 

Exhibit A 
 
  Exhibit A will be replaced in its entirety with a revised Exhibit A. 
 
1. All Other Terms Unaffected.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement are 

unaffected by this Amendment and shall remain in full force and effect. 
2. Counterparts & Electronic Signatures. This Amendment No. 2 may be executed in 

any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and all of which 
together will constitute a complete agreement. Moreover, this Amendment No. 2 may be 
signed by electronic signature and copies of original signatures shall be treated the 
same as the originals. 

On behalf of the County:   

 
 
__________________________________                    
Ann M. Stillman, Director of Public Works 
 
 
 
____________________                 
Date 
 

On behalf of the District:   

 
 
__________________________________                    
Len Materman, Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
    May 15, 2025 
____________________ 
Date 



Exhibit A – County Department of Public Works Scope of Services 
Revised for Amendment No. 2 

 
The following is a description of engineering services provided by the Department of Public Works for 
the San Mateo County Flood and Sea Level Rise Resiliency District (District) on a time and materials 
basis. Activities listed below are anticipated for the continued maintenance and operations of the Flood 
Zones’ constructed or funded infrastructure while previously governed by the County of San Mateo 
Board of Supervisors, but may not include all activities required or requested to maintain operations.  
 
General Work for all District-managed Flood Zones  

Activities:  

• Assist with preparation and monitoring of budgets related to the anticipated costs and 
expenditures to be incurred by County  

• Assist with the Municipal Regional Permit (MRP) reporting for all District-managed Flood Zones 
for FY24-25 

• Assist District in obtaining necessary permitting, licenses, or approvals from regulatory agencies 
for emergency work 

• Assist with existing or proposed easements, Colma Creek Flood Control Zone (CCFCZ) owned 
property, and CCFCZ lease agreements for due diligence of land transfers between San Mateo 
County and District (OneShoreline) 

• Respond to data and information requests as appropriate  
 
Colma Creek Flood Control Zone (CCFCZ)  

Activities:  

• Facilitate long-term routine maintenance permitting, licenses, and approvals from regulatory 
agencies for the CCFCZ 

• Work in compliance with and as required by the maintenance permit for Colma Creek Flood 
Channel (Channel), including preparing relevant agency notification in May 2025 and reporting 
by December 2025 

• Perform 2025 routine maintenance work, including observation and inspection of work, field 
meetings, providing access to channel, and required maintenance dredging as needed 

• Perform work to support the Culvert Repair and Replacement Project from Highway 101 to Utah 
Ave such that construction can commence and be completed, including observation and 
inspection as needed 

• Facilitate ongoing conditions assessment as needed including field meetings and providing 
access to channel 

• Provide information as requested to be included in documents presented to the Colma Creek 
Citizens Advisory Committee at their quarterly meetings  

 



San Bruno Creek Flood Control Zone (SBCFCZ)  

Activities: 

• Facilitate maintenance, monitoring, and repairs for the SBCFCZ pump stations (Angus and 
Walnut Pump Stations, collectively “Pump Stations”) including regulatory permit reporting 

• Facilitate and coordinate vegetation management on Cupid Row Channel and proximate to 
Pump Stations facilities for 2025 routine maintenance and reporting, and in compliance with the 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with San Francisco International Airport (SFIA) for West 
of Bayshore Property and San Francisco Garter Snake (SFGS) Recovery Action Plan   

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Countywide and Pacifica Fees - Levied on the 
Property Tax Bill  

Activities:  

• Work associated with confirming accuracy of NPDES fees from Controller's Office prior to being 
levied on the tax roll (FY 2025-26 Property Tax Bill)  

• Coordination with C/CAG and their contractor for property owner status, for properties that 
transfer ownership prior to 6/30/2025 (e.g. tax exempt status particularly when properties 
change hands)  

• Coordinate as necessary on directing NPDES fee inquiries  
 

The District acknowledges that it is responsible for all work performed at the direction of or under the 
terms of this Exhibit including all costs, claims and future obligations.  
 
If the District requests engineering services not outlined in this Exhibit, the County will consider all 
requests based on staff availability and expertise. Additional services must be agreed upon in writing by 
both parties.  
 
Rate: Department services will be billed based on the standard hourly rate in place at the time of 
service. District understands that rates are adjusted a minimum of annually and agrees to pay the 
current standard hourly rate at the time of service which may differ from the below. 
 
B229  Director of Public Works                                    $ 343.54                                          
D038  Deputy Director of Public Works                    $ 237.14                     
D151  Financial Services Mgr. II                                  $ 166.61 
D060  Financial Services Mgr. I                                     $ 145.80                                             
D181  Management Analyst                                         $ 119.78                                                
E009  Senior Accountant-E                                            $ 122.66                                                        
E007  Senior Accountant                                             $ 115.29                               
E011  Accountant II                                                        $   93.96                                                       
E351  FOS Supervisor                                                 $    88.91                                
E350  Fiscal Office Specialist                                       $    67.60                                        
E029  Administrative Assistant                                  $    84.42       



 
D058  Principal Civil Engineer                                      $ 269.04 
D064  Senior Civil Engineer                                         $ 233.51 
J084  Natural Resources Specialist I                         $ 132.77 
J085  Resource Conservation Specialist II              $ 140.28 
D102 Natural Resources Manager   $ 200.39 
N018 Associate Engineer                                               $ 193.22 
N020 Associate Civil Engineer                                     $ 198.19 
 
*Additional classifications may apply and shall be billed at the current standard hourly rate 
at the time of service. 

 


	20250610_att_Amend2_clean
	20250610_att_Exhibit A_clean

